As a result of the expected prolonged period of lower commodity prices brought on by the COVID-19 pandemic’s impact on oil demand,
Occidental tested substantially all of its oil and gas assets for impairment during the second quarter of 2020. Occidental's oil and gas segment
recognized pre-tax impairments of approximately $8.6 billion related to both proved and unproved oil and gas properties for the three months ended
June 30, 2020. If the macro-economic conditions that exist as of the date of this Form 10-Q continue or worsen for a prolonged period, our
operations and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected, and our oil and gas properties may be subject to further testing for
impairment. This could result in additional non-cash asset impairments, and such impairments could be material to our financial statements.

DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS HELD FOR NON-TRADING PURPOSES

As of June 30, 2020, Occidental had derivative instruments in place to reduce the price risk associated with future crude oil production of 350
thousand barrels per day. As of June 30, 2020, these derivative instruments were at a $463 million net derivative asset position.

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis based on both a five-percent and ten-percent change in commodity prices and their effect on the
net derivative asset position of $463 million at June 30, 2020:

millions except percentages
Percent change in
commodity prices Net derivative asset

Change to fair value from
June 30, 2020 position

+ 5% $ 393  $ (69)
- 5% $ 516  $ 53

+ 10% $ 307  $ (156)
- 10% $ 557  $ 94

44

INTEREST RATE RISK
Occidental acquired interest rate swap contracts in the Acquisition. Occidental pays a fixed interest rate and receives a floating interest rate

indexed to three-month London Inter-Bank Offered Rate (LIBOR). The swaps have an initial term of 30 years with mandatory termination dates in
September 2021 through 2023 and a total notional amount of $1.5 billion as of June 30, 2020. As of June 30, 2020, Occidental had a net liability of
approximately $1.6 billion based on the fair value of the swaps of negative $2.0 billion netted against $424 million in posted cash collateral. A 25-